
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Audit Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Tuesday 12 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Main Hall (1st Floor) - 3 Shortlands, Hammersmith, W6 8DA 
 

Watch the meeting live: youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham  
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Administration Opposition 

Councillor Patrick Walsh (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Alexander 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier 
Councillor Ashok Patel 
 

Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 
Email: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
Web: www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend, but spaces are limited so please 
contact debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk if you’d like to attend. The building has disabled 
access. 
 

Date Issued: 04 September 2023 

https://www.youtube.com/hammersmithandfulham
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
mailto:debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk


Audit Committee 
Agenda 

 
Item  Pages 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  4 - 11 

 This item includes an appendix that contains exempt information. 
Discussion of the appendix will require passing the proposed resolution 
at the end of the agenda to exclude members of the public and press. 
 
To approve the minutes and exempt minutes of the previous meeting 
and to note any outstanding actions. 
 

 

4.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22, INCLUDING PENSION FUND 
ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND 
UPDATE ON 2020/21 ACCOUNTS AND 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT  

12 - 402 

 This report presents the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement for approval. 
 
 
 

 



5.   RISK ASSESSMENT AND AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  403 - 428 

 The Committee is invited to note the content of the Risk Assessment 
and Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 

 

6.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  429 - 436 

 The purpose of this report is to present the Council’s annual Treasury 
Management outturn for 2022/23, in accordance with the Council’s 
treasury management practices. It is a regulatory requirement for this 
outturn report to be presented to Audit Committee and Cabinet during 
September of the relevant year. 

 

 

7.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 22/23  

437 - 446 

 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) 
provides all member organisations with an annual letter every July. This 
provides a summary of performance in the previous financial year. This 
report updates Audit Committee on the content of the most recent 
annual letter which refers to performance from April 2022 to March 
2023. 
 

 

8.   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 The following meeting dates have been scheduled: 
 

 27 November 2023 

 11 March 2024 
 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)   

 Proposed resolution:  
 
The Committee is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 



 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Wednesday 26 July 2023 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Patrick Walsh (Chair), Paul Alexander, 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Adrian Pascu-Tulbure and Ashok Patel 
 
Other Councillor: Councillor Alexandra Sanderson (Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education) 
 
Officers 
Sharon Lea (Chief Executive) 
Sukvinder Kalsi (Strategic Director of Finance) (attended remotely) 
Jacqui McShannon (Strategic Director of Children’s Services) (attended remotely) 
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance)  
Paul Neary (Head of Corporate Health and Safety) 
Andy Hyatt (Head of Fraud) 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) 
Jules Binney (Risk and Assurance Manager)   
Ben Savage (Head of Information & DPO, Digital Services) (attended remotely) 
Tina Akpogheneta (Interim Chief Digital Officer, Digital Services) 
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 March 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. ANNUAL HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL 
YEAR 2022/2023  
 
Paul Neary (Head of Corporate Health and Safety) presented the report on the 
Council’s activities and performance in health and safety at work for the financial 
year 2022/2023.  He said that no enforcement action had been taken against the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Council by the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) during 2022/2023 and there were 
no cases requiring further investigation. 

 
In reply to Councillor Paul Alexander’s question relating to the number of reporting of 
injuries, diseases and dangerous occurrence regulations (RIDDORs), Paul Neary 
advised that all of the nine RIDDORs reported to the HSE in 2022/23 were incidents 
of a minor nature.    
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked if the lower number of safety incident 
reporting figures in the previous two years on Table 2 were due to lockdown.  Paul 
Neary responded that following more employees and teams returning to work in the 
office, there were more incidents in 2022/23 and more anonymously reported cases 
after training than the two previous years.      
 
On Councillor Pascu-Tulbure’s further questions about training provided to the front-
facing staff to prevent 
[...]
that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following items of business, on the grounds that they contained the likely 
disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption currently 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
The Committee held further discussions in private session. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the Committee noted the report, including the exempt Appendix 1.  
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates of future meetings were noted: 

 

 12 September 2023 

 27 November 2023 

 11 March 2024 
 

Page 10



 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
Please see Item 8. 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 9.15 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 
E-mail: debbie.yau@lbhf.gov.uk 

   
  
 

Page 11



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 
Date:  12/09/2023 
 
Subject: Statement of Accounts 2021/22, including Pension Fund Accounts and 

Annual Governance Statement and update on 2020/21 Accounts and 
2022/23 External Audit. 

 
Report Author: Christopher Harris – Head of Corporate Accountancy, Systems 

and Tax 
 
Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

This report presents the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham’s 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement for approval. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1. To approve the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement which is included in the 
Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

2. To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, including the Pension Fund 
Accounts (Appendix 1). 
 

3. To note the content of the external auditor’s ‘Audit Findings Report’ (ISA260), 
including the auditor’s findings, recommendations and the Council’s response to 
those recommendations (Appendix 2). 

 
4. To approve the 2021/22 management representation letters (Appendices 3 and 

4). 
 

5. To approve the Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22 (Appendix 5). 
 

6. To note that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until final sign-off by the external 
auditor. 

 
7. To delegate authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in consultation with the 

Director of Finance to approve any further adjustments to Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4 
and 5 which may be required as part of the completion of the audit work. 

 
8. To note the supplementary updates on the conclusion of the audit of the 2020/21 

accounts and publication of the draft 2022/23 accounts and associated 
appendices. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

Wards Affected: All  
 
 

H&F Values 
 
Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F Values  
 Being ruthlessly 

financially 
efficient 

The Statement of Accounts details the authority’s 
financial activity for the year and forms the cornerstone of 
fiscal responsibility and control together with the 
attainment of value for money.   

 

Financial Impact 
 
This report presents the annual accounts for approval and is wholly of a financial 
nature. 
 

 

Legal Implications 
  
There are no direct legal implications in relation to this report. The accounts are 
prepared and audited in accordance with The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
(as amended).  In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (as 
amended), the Council’s audited year end Statement of Accounts must be approved 
by the Audit Committee.   
 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
Name: Christopher Harris 
Position: Head of Corporate Accountancy, Systems and Ta
[...]
aud, tel. 

020 7361 2389. 
 

Consultation 

 
None. 
 
LIST OF APPENDICES 
 
None. 

Page 436



  
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

 
Report to:   Audit Committee 
  
Date:   12 September 2023        
  
Subject: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 22/23  
 
Report Author: Nicola Ellis, Strategic Director, Chief Operating Officer, Corporate   
                           Services    
   
Responsible Director:  Nicola Ellis, Strategic Director, Chief Operating Officer,  
                                        Corporate Services    

 
Summary 
 
The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) provides all member 
organisations with an annual letter every July. This provides a summary of performance 
in the previous financial year. This report updates Audit Committee on the content of 
the most recent annual letter which refers to performance from April 2022 to March 
2023. 
 
This demonstrates that performance of Hammersmith and Fulham Council has 
improved when compared to 2021/2022 and our performance is better than the average 
for similar authorities and in the top four when compared to all London Boroughs. 
 
The LGSCO covers majority of council services excluding most Housing services which 
are covered by the Housing Ombudsman. The Housing Ombudsman does not provide 
an annual letter but publishes performance data annually in December. This will be 
reported at that time.  
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That Audit Committee note and comment on the content of the LGSCO Annual 

Letter.  
 

Wards Affected:  All 
  
H&F Priorities 
 

Our Priorities Summary of how this report aligns to the H&F 
Priorities  

Building shared prosperity Having effective systems in place to monitor 
feedback from residents enables opportunities to 
improve services for our residents’ benefit. 

Creating a compassionate 
council 
 

Understanding difficulties our residents face in 
dealing with our services where residents are 
experiencing the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Audit Committee 
Minutes 

 

Tuesday 12 September 2023 
 

 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members: Councillors Patrick Walsh (Chair), Paul Alexander, 
Florian Chevoppe-Verdier, Ashok Patel and Adrian Pascu-Tulbure 
 
Other Councillor: Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) 
 
Officers: 
Sukvinder Kalsi (Strategic Director of Finance) 
Nicola Ellis (Strategic Director Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Services)  
David Hughes (Director of Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) 
James Newman (Assistant Director – Finance) 
Chris Harris (Head of Finance) 
Moira Mackie (Head of Internal Audit) (attended remotely) 
Patrick Rowe (Strategic Finance Manager, Treasury and Pensions) 
Sophie Green (Treasury Manager) 
Jules Binney (Risk and Assurance Manager)   
Debbie Yau (Committee Coordinator) 
 
Guest: Andy Conlan (Grant Thornton) 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Ashok Patel (who entered the 
meeting at 7:20 pm) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes and exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 July 2023 were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22, INCLUDING PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 
AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND UPDATE ON 2020/21 
ACCOUNTS AND 2022/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT  
 
Sukvinder Kalsi (Strategic Director of Finance) introduced the 2021/22 Statement of 
Accounts (SOAs) of the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham (LBHF), 
including the Pension Fund Accounts and Annual Governance Statement for 
approval. 
 
Andy Conlan (Audit Senior Manager, Grant Thornton (GT)) briefed the Committee on 

the timeline and progress of the audits of the various accounts in 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and noted the 2021/22 audit was substantially completed more efficiently 
with the Council’s current Finance team. He then elaborated on the details of a main 
item remaining outstanding in the 2021/22 audit, i.e., the requirement for an updated 
triennial actuarial valuation of the net pension fund liability which was calculated by 
all local governments every three years. He further highlighted the adjustments and 
disclosure changes identified during the audit which were fewer than those found in 
the previous audit in 2020/21. The 2021/22 audit also made positive progress in the 
implementation of prior year recommendations.   
 
Andy Conlon anticipated that after he and Paul Dossett (Key Audit Partner, GT) 
completed the detailed audit review, they would be able to give an unqualified 
opinion to the LBHF’s 2021/22 SOAs, including the Pension Fund Accounts.  The 
Committee noted that the External Auditor had completed the field work for the Value 
for Money Auditor’s report for both 2020/21 and 2021/22 which, together with the 
signed SOAs, would be laid before the Full Council in November 2023.  
 
Members noted that the accounts were subject to changes until they were formally 
signed and in the event of any further changes, it was requested that these be 
approved by the Chair of the Committee, in consultation with the Director of Finance 
and any significant changes would be notified to Committee (page 14, para. 4).  In 
response to Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier’s concern about the procedures 
involved, the Chair said that he would consult the Committee on significant changes 
before he signed the accounts.   
 

ACTION: The Chair/Sukvinder Kalsi 
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure asked about potential solutions to the issues that 
the External Auditor had in obtaining suitable analyses and populations of debtors 
and creditors and the need for more resources to complete the required testing 
(page 359). Andy Conlan clarified that whilst this was an issue identified in the 
2020/21 audit findings, the Council’s responses in this area were much improved for 
the 2021/22 process with no problems encountered.   Chris Harris (Head of Finance) 
added that it was caused by the legacy balances brought forward in debtors and 
creditors listings provided to audit and the management had undertaken 
housekeeping exercise to review legacy balances which would be carried out 
regularly going forward. 
 
Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier remarked that while the External Auditor had identified 
risk associated with Aviva Infrastructure in the Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22, 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

the Pension Fund Committee had already taken action to replace it. Separately, he 
appreciated the Council’s ability to deliver an underspend against the budget despite 
the increasing cost pressures due to the cost-of-living crisis, high inflation and 
interest rates.   
 
Echoing his appreciation, Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Reform) commended the hard work and contributions of the officers, in particular 
those in Finance and Pension teams, in finalising the 2021/22 SOA report.  Andy 
Conlan added that the External Auditor had worked well with both teams in areas 
such as sample testing and creditor/debtor listings which were carried out in a timely 
and efficient manner.   
 
Referring to the Government’s new proposed backstop publication dates for prior 
year accounts which remained open, Councillor Ree asked about the impact, if any, 
on the LBHF’s 2022/23 audit. Andy Conlan remarked that GT was looking forward to 
completing the LBHF’s 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits, having been appointed by the 
Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) to undertake LBHF’s audits for the next 
five-year period from 2023/24. He said that audit fees in the market were going up, 
enabling investments in the local government audit sector to strengthen and expedite 
the audit process more efficiently. GT planned to commence the 2022/23 audit in 
October with the field work done by December 2023. It was expected that the 
2022/23 audit report would be signed off before the end of the financial year, i.e. 
March 2024, provided that no major issues remained unresolved in the process. 
 
The Chair noted with concern that some contractors’ performance was below targets 
for Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) in some areas (page 140).  In response, 
Nicola Ellis (Strategic Director Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Services) 
highlighted that there was a significant improvement in housing repairs work and 
constant dialogues with the relevant contractors on their performance to meet the 
KPIs would continue. 
 
The Chair asked for the reason(s) for delivering the 2021/22 audit faster and better 
than the last one. Andy Conlan advised that for 2020/21, the pandemic and changes 
to working from home had disrupted the audit work as it usually took place on site, 
with face-to-face meetings held between the External Auditor and LBHF’s Finance 
team. Besides, there had been a prolonged shortage of trained auditors in the public 
sector and a lot of turnovers in the local governments’ finance teams.  The combined 
effect had contributed to the substantial delays in the delivery of the local 
governments’ audit findings for 2019/20 and 2020/21. Andy Conlan highlighted that 
with the adaptation to the current hybrid working, and the strengthening of GT’s Audit 
team and LBHF’s Finance team, GT was hence able to complete the 2021/22 audit 
more efficiently and effectively.  
 
In reply to the Chair’s question about the transfer of information between the 
External Auditor and LBHF, Andy Conlan noted that a digital Audit system called In-
flow had been in place for many years and information/files transferred electronically 
upon audit requests would be uploaded to the system.  He further advised that In-
flow was enhanced about a year ago which had enabled them to work remotely and 
bring further efficiency.    
  



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. approved the 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement which is included in the 
Statement of Accounts (Appendix 1).  

 
2. approved the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22, including the Pension Fund 

Accounts (Appendix 1).  
 

3. noted the content of the external auditor’s ‘Audit Findings Report’ (ISA260), 
including the auditor’s findings, recommendations and the Council’s response 
to those recommendations (Appendix 2).  

 
4. approved the 2021/22 management representation letters (Appendices 3 and 

4).  
 

5. approved the Pension Fund Annual Report 2021/22 (Appendix 5).  
 

6. noted that the accounts remain ‘unaudited’ until final sign-off by the external 
auditor.  

 
7. delegated authority to the Chair of the Audit Committee, in consultation with 

the Director of Finance to approve any further adjustments to Appendices 1, 
2, 3, 4 and 5 which may be required as part of the completion of the audit 
work.  

 
8. noted the supplementary updates on the conclusion of the audit of the 

2020/21 accounts and publication of the draft 2022/23 accounts and 
associated appendices. 

 
 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT AND AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
Andy Conlan (Audit Senior Manager, GT) introduced the document which provided 
an overview of the planned scope and timing of the LBHF’s statutory audit and 
Pension Fund for those charged with governance. He highlighted the auditor 
reporting delays and the reasons outlined by National Audit Office (page 405), and 
the New Auditing Standards by International Standards Auditing (ISA) (UK), i.e. ISA 
315 and ISA 240 (page 409). 
 
Responding to the Chair’s question about value for money of the audit service in 
view of the proposed increase of the audit fee for 2022/23, David Hughes (Director of 
Audit, Fraud, Risk and Insurance) noted that the PSAA was responsible for the 
appointment of local government External Auditors and acceptance of the proposed 
audit fees. While competition might have driven down the fees, investment to 
enhance the quality of staff was also essential.  In comparing the audit fees for local 
governments and private companies, he considered that the audit service provided 
by GT, which was subject to external quality assurance review, was value for money.   
 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

In this connection, Councillor Ashok Patel recalled that at the meeting held last year, 
he had requested to see the other bids for the contract but the information was not 
yet provided. Andy Conlan pointed out that while all audit fees were publicly 
available, they were not directly comparable because the scale set by PSAA for each 
body was different and each had its own historical basis.  The Chair urged officers to 
provide the information requested by Councillor Patel.   
 

 ACTION: Sukvinder Kalsi 
 
Replying Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure’s enquiry about materiality and reputation, 
Andy Conlan noted that materiality was a broad concept used in financial statements 
to indicate significance in decision-making while reputational risk was less of an 
impact than materiality. It was related more to value for money. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted the Risk Assessment and Audit Plan 2022/23. 
 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  
 
Patrick Rowe (Strategic Finance Manager, Treasury and Pensions) presented the 
Council’s annual Treasury Management outturn for 2022/23, in accordance with the 
Council’s Treasury management practices. He highlighted that no new borrowing 
had been undertaken in the 2022/23 financial year. In view of current interest rates, it 
was prudent to consider the borrowing strategy carefully and utilise the Council’s 
cash balances as far as possible.  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) expressed 
appreciation to the work of the Treasury team in taking no borrowing under a volatile 
market environment of 14 consecutive Bank Rate increases. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier asked about the Treasury Limits and Prudential 
Indicators.  Patrick Rowe responded that they were drawn up in accordance with 
CIPFA guidance and approved by Full Council.  Assessment was carried out on a 
quarterly basis to ensure that the Treasury function was operating within the limits 
set in the Treasury Management Strategy with reference to the Capital Strategy. 
 
The Chair asked if there would be an opportunity to re-negotiate for a better interest 
rate upon maturity of loans.  Patrick Rowe remarked that the treasury team would 
continue the strategy of utilising the cash balances to fund the capital programme as 
appropriate.  Among the broad range of borrowing options available, the authority 
could access competitive rate from the Public Works Loan Board.  For short-term 
borrowing opportunities, consideration would be given to taking multiple smaller 
deals over a period of 6 months with different durations to reduce maturity and 
interest rate risk.  
 
Referring to the recent S114 notice issued by Birmingham Council, Councillor Ashok 
Patel was concerned about the depletion of the Council’s cash balances, highlighting 
the importance of reserves for emergency situations.  Patrick Rowe noted that the 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Council’s current cash balance totalled £246 million and would be monitored in line 
with other strategic considerations. 
 
Replying to Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure’s question on the optimal level of cash 
balances, Patrick Rowe suggested that this was subject to other strategic 
considerations at the time such as yields on investments relative to borrowing costs, 
and cashflow projections. He suggested that were balances to drop below a 
threshold of £50 million, officers would carefully consider the cashflow projections 
over the immediate term and consider taking new borrowing. In this regard, 
Councillor Ree reminded members that the purpose of Treasury was not serving 
hedge fund functions. It was prudent to ensure that the Reserve yielded appropriate 
returns with easily accessible cash when it was needed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted the annual Treasury Management Outturn Report for 
2022/23. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 22/23  
 
Nicola Ellis (Strategic Director Chief Operating Officer, Corporate Services) 
introduced the report on the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) annual review letter 2022/23 which was received in July 2023. The letter 
provided a summary of the performance of LBHF from April 2022 to March 2023 
which had improved when compared to 2021/2022 and was in the top four when 
compared to all London Boroughs. She further noted that the LGSCO covered 
majority of council services excluding those under the purview of the Housing 
Ombudsman who usually published performance data annually in December.   
 
Noting that of the 28 requests investigated by the Ombudsman with decisions 
issued, 18 of them were upheld (representing 64%), the Chair asked about how were 
the lessons learnt. Nicola Ellis noted that after receiving the detailed decision from 
the Ombudsman, discussions were held among staff in the complaint handling and 
resident experience teams as well as those providing the service in question to see 
what individual learning could be taken away.  The management would generally 
focus more on decision findings with a view to initiating changes across the Council. 
 
Councillor Ashok Patel considered that 64% of cases being upheld was not 
impressive and even unacceptable from the commercial sector perspective. Nicola 
Ellis clarified that among all the services provided by the Council during the period of 
April 22 – Mar 23, the Ombudsman received 88 cases and 28 of them were 
investigated with decisions upheld for 18 cases. In reply to Councillor Patel’s further 
enquiry about referring unresolved cases for external review before they reached the 
Ombudsman, Nicola Ellis noted that the Council had followed the Ombudsman’s 
recommendation for local governments and implemented a 2-stage complaint 
handling process.  
 
Councillor Adrian Pascu-Tulbure noted with concern about the increasing trends on 
the number of full decisions made by the Ombudsman (10 in 2020/21, 17 in 2021/22, 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

28 in 2022/23) and the number of decisions upheld (7 in 2020/21, 13 in 2021/22 and 
18 in 2022/23).  Nicola Ellis pointed out that the 2020/21 Decisions were lower as the 
Ombudsman had stopped accepting complaints for a period during the pandemic. 
For the same reason, there was a time delay in publishing the decisions. As regards 
the use of “disappointing” and “concerning” in the Ombudsman’s letter under “Your 
organisation’s performance” (page 442), Nicola Ellis noted that it referred to the 
same area of Housing service where improvements were happening at the moment. 
 
Councillor Florian Chevoppe-Verdier agreed that the Ombudsman’s letter had 
demonstrated that performance of Hammersmith and Fulham Council had improved 
when compared to 2021/2022 as the recovery from the pandemic entailed a lot of 
changes such as working from home and hybrid working.  Nonetheless, the LBHF 
was doing a much better job, with 20% less decisions upheld than its neighbours.   
 
In reply to Councillor Paul Alexander’s enquiry about the forecast for the number of 
cases going through investigations and decisions by the Ombudsman for 2022/23, 
Nicola Ellis believed that it would be around the same level as in this year.  On what 
could be the differences, she advised that many improvements had been made in 
respect of complaint handling for services across the Council, particularly for 
Housing services. Services aimed to resolve complaints early by directing them to 
the appropriate officers who would respond in a timely manner, avoiding the cases 
advancing to stage 2 and further to the Ombudsman. She agreed to provide 
information on the compensation awarded for the 18 upheld cases. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Ellis  
 
Councillor Alexander highlighted that there were different policies in respect of noise-
related environmental pollution and some of the noise complaints were handled by 
the Housing service.  Referring to complaints containing noise elements he came 
across in his casework, he observed that there was a lack of confidence in the 
Council among residents who might copy in the Ombudsman and/or Members of 
Parliament for written complaints. Nicola Ellis noted that noise complaints were dealt 
with by the Environmental Health and Public Protection and some were considered 
by the Housing Ombudsman if they were part of the landlord’s functions. In general, 
noise complaints had been identified by the Ombudsman as being an area where 
they received high levels of complaints across the country but it was not a major 
issue in the cases referred to the Ombudsman from this borough.  Noise complaints 
would be judged by the Ombudsman against the relevant policies prevailing at that 
time.  
 
Councillor Alexander remarked that the Environmental service might not be able to 
deal with complaints about noise and nuisance caused by Council home repairs.  In 
this regard, Nicola Ellis undertook to liaise between the Environment department and 
Housing services and would provide feedback after the meeting. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Ellis  
 
Noting that the LGSCO would work with the Housing Ombudsman Service to 
develop a joint complaint handling code that would provide a standard for 
organisations to work to, Councillor Chevoppe-Verdier asked about the timeline of 



Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

consultation. Nicola Ellis said she expected that the consultation for the joint code to 
be held soon.  She advised that the Council had been carrying out self-assessment 
of the Housing Ombudsman’s complaint handling code as a basis for improvements. 
The Committee would be briefed in due course on the most recent self-assessment. 
 

ACTION: Nicola Ellis  
 
Councillor Rowan Ree (Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform) considered the 
Ombudsman’s Annual Letter a good review report in terms of the individual attention 
given to each case.  The information offered transformational insight and valuable 
opportunities to improve the Council’s approach to complaints.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee noted the content of the LGSCO Annual Letter. 
 

8. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The following dates of future meetings were noted:  
 

 27 November 2023  

 11 March 2024 
 
 

Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.16 pm 

 
 
Chair   

 
 
Contact officer Debbie Yau 

Committee Coordinator 
Corporate Services 
E-mail: Debbie.Yau@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

   


